
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 20 February 2024 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 21/11/2023 & 5/12/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held 21 November 2023 and the Minutes of the Special meeting of the Infrastructure 
and Public Works Committee held 5 December 2023, be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 21 November 2023 Minutes here and public 5 December 2023 Minutes 
here. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 
 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Capital Project Update - January 2024 

 
4 - 17 

 
 7.2   Adelaide City Connector Bus 

 
18 - 23 

 
 7.3   Public Realm Condition Audits 

 
24 - 33 

 
 7.4   E-Scooter Trial Extension 

 
34 - 42 

 
 7.5   Draft Buildings Asset Management Plan 

 
43 - 146 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 

 

 
9.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g838/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g919/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-2023%2018.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Capital Project Update – January 2024 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of 
31 January 2024 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement 
activities and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 February 2024 for consideration  
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL: 
1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for January 2024 as contained within this report and 

Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee 
held on 20 February 2024. 

 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Strategy, Value and Efficiency - Str
[...]
on to prepare an implementation plan of the 
recommendations of the November 2020 City Connector Bus Service (City Connector) Engagement Summary 
report, including budget implications, and present it to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee. 

At its meeting on 9 February 2021, Council received a Report (item 10.1) on the City Connector Consultation 
Outcomes where the Administration advised of the outcomes of the City Connector Bus Service Engagement 
Summary Report. 

This report has been prepared by the Administration in consultation with the Department for Infrastructure and 
Transport (DIT) and includes promotional measures that can be undertaken for the City Connector. Options to 
promote the service have been considered with a variety of approaches developed, ranging from no-cost to paid 
promotional options. 

As the City Connector is a free service, patronage data is not recorded through ticketing information. Options for 
assessing the impacts of the campaign will be further discussed with DIT to consider potentially aligning the 
campaign with the periodic patronage counts to determine if a positive outcome is achieved. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION. 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 February 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that Council previously received a Report at its meeting on 9 February 2021 on the November 2020 
City Connector Bus Service Engagement Summary Report. 

2. Notes promotional Option Two of this report will be considered as part of future Business Plan and Budget 
submission processes. 

3. Notes a report will be provided to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee in the coming months on 
the City Connector Funding Deed. 

 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.2



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Community assets are adaptable and responsibly maintained 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Opportunity to promote the City Connector service to facilitate passengers and increase 
patronage. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation $1,095,622 operating budget 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

Recommended Option 2 results in a $20,000 budget allocation being sought as part of 
future Business Plan & Budget submission process. 
Operating budget proposed to be $1,126,299. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The Deed of Agreement for the operations of the City Connector extends for three years 
until June 2024. Notes a report will be provided to the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee in the coming months on the City Connector Funding Deed. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Whilst there is a 50/50 funding arrangement with DIT for the operation of the City 
Connector, any activities not considered operations, including promotional activities other 
than those being undertaken by DIT in-house, will be fully funded by CoA. 

 

 

Page 18



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. At its meeting on 28 March 2023, Council resolved the following: 

“That Council: 

1. Request Council Administration to prepare an implementation plan of the recommendations of the 
November 2021 City Connector Bus Service Engagement Summary Report, including budget implications 
and present it to the June Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting.” 

2. To provide clarity, the City Connector Bus Service Engagement Summary Report written by URPS is dated 
November 2020. 

3. At its meeting on 9 February 2021, Council received a report (Link 1) titled City Connector Consultation 
Outcomes. The report presented the outcomes of the City Connector Bus Service Engagement Summary 
Report, and Council resolved the following: 

“That Council:  

1. Receives the consultation report included in Attachment A to Item 10.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Council held on 9 February 2021, including outcomes from community and stakeholders workshops, 
intercept surveys, telephone surveys and the YourSay platform, which received almost 750 responses. 

2. Approves, subject to Council’s support for the continuation of the service, a budget reconsideration of 
$45,000 in QF3 to cover a funding shortfall resulting from DIT’s new service contract, resulting in an 
annual budget of $1.1m, indexed. 

3. Notes the public support for the services and for the existing routes to remain unchanged. 

4. Ask the administration to review and to report to Council by the end of June 2021 on proposals, in 
partnership with DIT, to better promote the service. 

5. Requests administration prioritise work to locate a low impact layover stop to mitigate the liveability impact 
of the current layover on Halifax Street adjacent to Hurtle Square.” 

4. As a result, a further report was presented to Council at its meeting on 8 June 2021 and Council received a 
Report (Link 2) on the City Connector Promotion and resolved the following: 

“That Council: 

1. Notes the options developed for promotion of the City Connector service. 

2. Approves, in partnership with DIT, the progression of the promotional options that can be undertaken at no 
additional cost to Council. 

3. Notes that for any paid promotions, Council would be responsible for 100% of the cost. 

4. Notes that assessment of the success of any campaign will be difficult due to the lack of ticketing 
information for the City Connector service and recent fluctuations in p
[...]
’ advertising campaign 
that encouraged people to return to public transport following a COVID-19 related decline in patronage. DIT 
will keep CoA informed on possible future developments of this campaign. 

Next Steps 
22. Notes a report will be provided to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee in the coming months on the 

City Connector Funding Deed. This report will allow Council to review the service and provide feedback on the 
route and bus stop locations. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Council report dated 8 June 2021 

Link 2 - Council report dated 2 February 2021 

Link 3 – City and North Adelaide Wayfinding online map 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 22



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 February 2024

 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Public Realm Condition Audits 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Noni Williams, Associate Director 
City Operations 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an overview of the public realm condition audits, which are a requirement of the Chief 
Executive Officer annual Key Performance Indicators.  

To date the actions identified throughout the audits and the subsequent work undertaken is summarised in 
Attachment A. 

Future audit findings and associated works will be presented to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 February 2024 for consideration 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 
THAT COUNCIL: 
1. Notes the Public Realm Condition Audits at Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 

Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on Tuesday 20 February 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7.3



 

Infrastructure and Public Works C
[...]
rm 
the Administration of community 
expectations, including helping to develop 
Service Standards and future funding 
models. 

 

 

Page 32



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

E-scooter Trial Extension 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide (CoA) has been operating an e-scooter trial since February 2019. The current trial period is 
set to expire on 30 April 2024.  

The State Government undertook public consultation on the future of e-scooters and other personal mobility 
devices (PMD) in South Australia between 11 April 2023 and 21 May 2023.  

On 17 December 2023, the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport announced the outcomes of the consultation 
and advised that the State Government is now considering all feedback. Feedback will help inform any future 
regulatory or legislative changes relating to the use of e-scooters and other personal mobility devices (PMDs) in 
South Australia. 

The timeframe for changes to existing Acts and/or Regulations is unconfirmed, but advice from the Department for 
Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) is that this will take over 12 months, so will be unlikely to occur until early 2025.  

It is recommended that Council authorise the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport to 
request an extension of the trial for a further 12 months from the date of this report (to 30 April 2025). This will allow 
e-scooter operations to continue in CoA whilst the State Government shared e-scooter trial and wider micromobility 
review is completed and legislative changes are made. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 February 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, requesting an 

extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 12 months until 30 April 2025 whilst the State Government 
review is finalised, and legislative changes are made whilst noting the trial has now taken five years and 
that legislation must be forthcoming. 

2. Notes that the Administration will continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to 
improve safety and efficiency of the e-scooter operations. 

 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.4



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Community assets are adaptable and responsibly maintained 

Policy 

The draft Integrated Climate Strategy notes that transport emissions account for about 45% 
of the community’s carbon footprint and that increasing the range and uptake of low carbon 
transport options in the city is essential to meeting carbon targets and community 
expectations, and for creating liveable neighbourhoods.  
 
The Strategic Plan 2024-2028 includes a key action to increase active and diverse 
transport measure. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 

Work with the State Government to draft legislation. 
 
Further safety, equity and supporting infrastructure opportunities following finalisation of a 
Micromobility Policy once the State position is confirmed.  

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The current Road Traffic (City of Adelaide Scooter Trial) Notice 2023 ceases operation on 
30 April 2024. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

In 2023/2024, e-scooter operators pay a $1,622.30 permit fee per week to operate in the 
City of Adelaide.  

 

 
 
 

Page 34



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

 

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. The City of Adelaide (CoA) has been operating an e-scooter trial since February 2019. For e-scooters to 

operate, ministerial approval is needed under the Road Traffic Act 1961 and CoA can then issue business 
permits to fleet operators.  

2. A report was presented to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee at its meeting on 16 May 2023 
(Link 1). At its meeting on 23 May 2023, Council resolved to extend the trial to 30 April 2024: 

1. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, requesting a final 
extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 10 months until 30 April 2024 whilst the State Government 
review is undertaken. 

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional 
Services as part of the State Government’s consultation process on personal mobility devices, 
highlighting the following matters to be considered: 

2.1. enhancing the controlled use and management of parking e-scooters on footpaths including the 
safety risk to pedestrians. 

2.2. the need for increased policing to enforce compliance with current laws until such time as new 
legislation is gazetted. 

2.3. a scheme that can support victims in the event of being hit by Personal Mobility Devices. 

3. Notes that the Administration will continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to 
improve safety and efficiency of the e-scooter operations. 

3. The extension was published in the Government Gazette on 6 July 2023 (Link 2).  

4. Pending Counc
[...]
nsion of the trial for a further 
12 months from the date of this report (to 30 April 2025). The correspondence will highlight that the trial has 
now taken five years and that legislation must be forthcoming. 

23. This will allow e-scooter operations to continue in CoA whilst the State Government shared e-scooter trial 
and wider micromobility review is completed and legislative changes are made. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Report, 16 May 2023 
Link 2 – The South Australian Government Gazette 6 July 2023 (Notice No 2 of 2023)  
Link 3 – Report of the Select Committee on Active and Public Transport 
Link 4 – YourSAy page for State Government consultation on personal mobility device use in South Australia 
Link 5 – Council, 13 December 2022 
Link 6 – City of Unley Council minutes, 29 January 2024 
  

Page 40

https://www.unley.sa.gov.au/Council/About-the-Council/Meetings-minutes/Full-Council-Meetings/January-2024


 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 41



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 February 2024

 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Draft Buildings Asset Management Plan 
 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Asset Management is a key business function undertaken by Councils to ensure their infrastructure portfolio is 
managed responsibly and effectively. Under the Local Government Act (SA) 1999, Councils are legislatively 
required to establish a suite of Strategic Management Plans, which guide future planning, asset management and 
financial sustainability. Included in this suite are six Asset Management Plans (AM Plans), which are currently in 
the process of being revi
[...]
l endorsement to undertake community consultation for a six-week 
period, ahead of the future adoption of the Buildings AM Plan scheduled for May 2024. The consultation will include 
a YourSay engagement page in conjunction with a drop-in session proposed for the City and North Adelaide, with 
physical and electronical promotion through City of Adelaide (CoA) platforms (e.g. community centres, social 
media). 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 27 February 2024 for consideration. 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes  the draft Buildings Asset Management Plan as per Attachments A and B to Item 7.5 on the Agenda 

for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20 February 2024. 

2. Endorses the draft Buildings Asset Management Plan as per Attachments A and B to Item 7.5 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20 February, for the 
purposes of public consultation. 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7.5



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 February 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  

Policy 
  Asset Management Policy  
  Strategic Asset Management Plan  
  Public Communication and Consultation Policy 

Consultation 
Consultation on the draft Buildings AM Plan will be open for a six-week period from 
Monday 4 March 2024 to Friday 12 April 2024. The results of the consultation 
feedback and analysis will be reported to Council in May 2024. 

Resource Consultation will be conducted using existing resources. There are no additional resources 
required as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The review and update of Asset Management Plans, including levels of service, is required 
every four years or within two years of a general Council election pursuant to Section 122 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

2024/25 budgets will be set by Council through the Annual Business Plan and Budget 
process (noting Asset Renewal Funding Ratio targets of between 90-110%). Asset renewal 
is generally funded through operational revenue, which includes rates, commercial revenue 
and grant allocations. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(e.g. maintenance 
cost) 

As documented within AM Plan (no change) 

Other Funding 
Sources 

External funding opportunities will continually be pursued to offset costs, bring forward 
works, or provide for additional enhancements. 

  

Page 43



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 20 February 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Buildings AM Plan and seek Council endorsement to 

release the summary and comprehensive versions of the Plan (as presented in Attachments A and B) to 
community consultation for a six-week period, ahead of the future adoption of the Buildings AM Plan 
currently scheduled for May 2024 

Background 
2. Under the Local Government Act 1999, we are required to develop AM Plans for a period of at least 

10 years, which includes information about the operation, maintenance, renewal, acquisition, expansion, 
upgrade and disposal for each infrastructure asset class under our care and control. 

3. The City of Adelaide has six AM Plans, which include Transportation, Park Lands & Open Space, Buildings, 
Water Infrastructure, Lighting & Electrical and Urban Elements. 

4. The City of Adelaide’s building portfolio is made up of 184 individual assets and is valued at approximately 
$510 million.  

5. These assets provide services
[...]
n of contracted 
maintenance work and emergency asset replacement. 

14 Review how assets are recognised within the Asset Management System and update the asset data 
schema and hierarchy to better reflect the complex nature of the assets. This will enable more 
granular data collection and enhanced outcomes for predictive scenario modelling .

Page 62



BUILDING ASSETS MANAGEMENT PLAN      16

Page 63



Buildings Asset Management Plan 
 

1 

 

rwad 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 64

Attachment B



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 2 

 
 
CITY OF ADELAIDE 
Buildings Assets 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 65



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 3 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 4 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  

Page 67



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 5 

  

Page 68



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 6 

  

Page 69



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 7 

  

Page 70



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 8 

 
 

 
  

Page 71



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 9 

  

Page 72



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 10 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 73



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 11 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 74



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 12 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 75



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 76



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 14 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 77



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 15 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 78



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 16 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Background 

First shaped by the Kaurna People of the Adelaide Plains, then by Colonel William Light, Adelaide is a dynamic, 
accessible and safe city, that offers an enviable quality of life. The physical layout of the city enhances the 
attributes that make Adelaide unique. From the Nationally Heritage Listed Park Lands that surround our city, to 
the compact layout that makes the city walkable and cyclable, to our unique neighbourhoods and precincts, all 
these factors place Ad
[...]
aches, and methodologies to 
inform appropriate changes to standards and practices. 

Asset management systems and condition 
audit methodologies are in line with 
industry standards and best practice. 

Asset management systems and technology 
will continue to evolve over time, 
particularly with respect to the collection of 
condition data and monitoring of asset 
deterioration over time. 

Improved asset information and systems will enable 
improved decision making and efficiencies with 
respect to optimising whole-of-life-costs and 
managing asset risks. 

Legislation & Regulation Legislation exists which outlines 
requirements for how Council’s must 
manage infrastructure assets.  

There is potential for future changes to 
legislation will influence how Council’s 
infrastructure is managed. 

New legislation may impose or require changes to 
asset management planning principles and activities. 
They may include requirements that have a financial 
and/or service level impact that must be met. 

Continue to monitor changes to legislation and ensure 
appropriate adaptation into asset management 
practices.  Any material impacts would be considered 
as part of the Annual Business Plan and Budget process 
and included in the next revision of the Asset 
Management Plan. 

 

P
age 106



 
 

Buildings Asset Management Plan 
 

44 
 

4.4 Asset Programs to meet Demand 

The new assets required to meet demand will be acquired, donated or constructed. Additional assets are 
discussed in Section 5.5 

Acquiring new assets will commit City of Adelaide to ongoing operations, maintenance and renewal costs for 
the period that the service provided from the assets is required. These future costs are identified and 
considered in developing forecasts of future operations, maintenance and renewal costs. 

All upgrade/new projects responding to demand will involve developing business cases, cost estimates and 
facilitating decision making to integrate upgrade/new project initi
[...]
NTS
	Attachment A for Capital Project Update - January 2024

	7.2 Adelaide City Connector Bus
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.3 Public Realm Condition Audits
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Public Realm Condition Audits

	7.4 E-Scooter Trial Extension
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.5 Draft Buildings Asset Management Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Buildings Asset Management Plan (Summary)
	Attachment B - Buildings Asset Management Plan (Comprehensive)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 7.28 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros – 

That the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee adjourn and resume upon the conclusion of the 
City Finance and Governance Committee. 

Carried 

The meeting adjourned at 7.28 pm. 

 
The meeting resumed at 7.46 pm, with the following Members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair)  
Councillors Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Couros 

Absent: 

 Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes – 21/11/2023 & 5/12/2023 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou – 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 21 November 2023 
and the Minutes of the Special meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 5 December 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 7.28 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Capital Project Update - January 2024 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Hou, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for January 2024 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 20 February 2024. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Adelaide City Connector Bus 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1.  Notes that Council previously received a Report at its meeting on 9 February 2021 on the November 
2020 City Connector Bus Service Engagement Summary Report. 

2.  Notes promotional Option Three of this report will be considered as part of future Business Plan and 
Budget submission processes. 

3.  Notes a report will be provided to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee in the coming months 
on the City Connector Funding Deed. 

Discussion continued, during which Councillor Hou left the meeting at 7.53 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried  
7.3 Public Realm Condition Audits 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking – Compton Street 

In response to queries from Councillor Giles, an undertaking was given to provide Members with details of 
any plans and timelines to upgrade Compton Street. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt – 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Public Realm Condition Audits at Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on Tuesday 20 February 2024. 

Carried unanimously 
 
7.4 E-Scooter Trial Extension 

Much discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 7.28 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 February 2024

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, requesting an 
extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 12 months until 30 April 2025 whilst the State Government 
review is finalised, and legislative changes are made whilst noting the trial has now taken five years 
and that legislation must be forthcoming. 

2.  Notes that the Administration will continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to 
improve safety and efficiency of the e-scooter operations. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried  
7.5 Draft Buildings Asset Management Plan 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the draft Buildings Asset Management Plan as per Attachments A and B to Item 7.5 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20 February 2024. 

2. Endorses the draft Buildings Asset Management Plan as per Attachments A and B to Item 7.5 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 20 February, for the 
purposes of public consultation. 

Carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Elliott  
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Deputy Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


